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THK DEARBORNS OF HAMPTON, N. H'.

DESCENDANTS OF GODFREY DEARBORN OF EXETER AND

HAMPTON.

VBOU aiSTOKY OF BAHPTOH, K. B., BY JOSSPE DOW.

DEARBORN.

. Goofbet Deabbobb, the progenitor of nil the early families in this
vicinity bearing tliis name, is suit! to have been born In Exeter, in
the county of Devon, in England. After his emigration to America,
ho'settled at Exeter, N. H., and was one of the thirty-Qve men, that
signed the Combination for the government of the place, in 1639.
Between i648 and 1650, he removed to Hampton,-and settled where
Jolm Deai'born, one of his descendants of the eighth generation lived,
and where his widow remained till her death in 1892. Gotlfrey Dearliorn
had a wife living in the early part of 1651, as appears from the Town
Records. The time of her death' is not known; but in 1662 he was
a widower; and in tlie latter part of that year be married again. He
dieii Feb. 4, 1686.

I. Godfrey Dearbork married, first, , in England; second,
Nov. 25, 1662, Dorothy, widow of Philemon Dolton (2). The date
of her death is not known. By his first marriage, ho had children :
Ucnry (2), b. ab. 1CS8; m. EUzabcth Marrion} <1. Jan. 18, 172B.
Thonms (3), b. ab. 1684; m. Honoab ColcorU; d. Apr. H, 1710.
—^ (a dan).
Esthor, m. Rlclmrd Sliortridgc, of rortsnioolb.
Sarali, b. ab. 1641; m. Thomas Niuld (1); d. Aug. 21, 1714.
Joh}» (4), b. ab. 1642; m. Mary Ward; d. Nov. 14,1781.

(3)
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U. Henry Dearborn, son of Gotlfrey (1), inarrie.1 Jan. 10, 3666,
J:<lizabetb, daughter of John Marrian (1). Tlieir children: • •

Batchelder; d. Not, 22, 1750.S^ael (6), b. Jan. 27, 1670; m. Mercy Batchelder.
Elizabeth, b. Dec. 18, 1672; d. young.
Sarah, b. Not. 9, 1675; m. PhUeraon Blake (4).

5 ^ May 19,1747.Elizabeth, b. Not. 19,1681; m. ■William Sunbom (27).
2d. Mary kobic; 3d.Jigther— d. Apr. 26,1756. •

D^28Tr'^"D;.leSide;. "^ »'
Samuel (8), b. May 27, 1676; m. Sarah Goto,

^  Sanbom; d. Mar. 15, 1772.-ThomaB.(lO). b.ab. 1681; m. Mary Garland. • i
"•''''' "•!

(1)' Dec. 12, 1672,iMe^, deugbter of Thomas T7ard (1). In the record of his dcith, he
is stjrled good old John Dearlwm." Their children;

^hn (12), b. Sept. 2. 1673; m. Hannah Dott; d. Mar 19 1746
(13), b. June 22, 1676; m. Hnldah Smith; d. Apr. 4, 1754. ' i

Mary, b. May 6, 16(8; m. Stephen Batchelder (6).

Ifiln DEiRBORX, Deacon, eon of Henry (2), married Nov. 4,
WetG^W f" of N-l-aniel Batchelder (3) ; settled on thebamuel G. Warner place, North Hampton. Children:

Deborah, b. Feb. 8, 1690; m. Thomas Marston (15)
i  29. 1779.

■  Est?e^^ Jo "*■ ^ Mar. 10. 1770.Esther, b. June 25. 1694; m., 1st. Bbenezer LoTeriog (i). 2d wmi..n
Norton (2); d. May 18, 1783. ® ^ ^

iZZl Dearborn; d. Jan. 15, 1768.AblgaU. b. June 24, 1700; m. Benjamin Cram (7).
Lydia, b. Apr. 4, 1702; m. Jeremiah Sanbom (40).
Ruth, b. May 21, 1705; m. DaTid Page (15); d.'Jan. 8,1741
Simon(16),.b.Joly31. 1706; m. Sarah Mwtoo. ' ' 'Benjamin, b.; Not. 10, 1710.

VI. SxttoBi Di^orn, son of Henry (2), married Jnly iz, I694
rlT; or Nathaniel Batchelder (3); settled whererence Dearborn's old Aorrrre stood, in North Hampton. Children •

Mary, b. Apr. 23, 1695; m. John Blake (8).
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M^ctibct. Jntt.^16, 1710, Thomas Berry.
Sarah, b. Jono 17, 1699; m. Kd^>'anl Tuck (4); d. Jau. 15, J 76G.
Mercy, b. Feb. 18,1708.
Jeremiah tl7), b. Apr. 1,'1704; m. Sarah Taylor; d. 1761.
Elizabeth, b. Nor. 9, 1706; d. Nov. 80, iwme year.
NathauicI, b. Jan. 21,1710; m. Dec. 2, 1731, Mary, dan. of Samuel Batch-

elder (7); (aettled in K.P). Had ch.; Mercy, b. 1732. Samuel, b. 17.34.
Hedry, b, 1736. Mary, b. 1740. Nathnuiel, b. 1741. Jcrumlah, b. 1748.
Elizabeth, b. 1746*. Nathan, b. 1746. Edward, b. 1749. Kobccca, b. 1781.

Henry, b. Dec. 27, 1712; m. Jan. 19, 1738, Margaret, dan. of Lieut. John
Shcrborne (2). Had ch.: Saiuncl, b. 1738. Shcrbnme, b. 1744. Jane, b. ■
1749. Margaret, b. 1753. Nnthauiel, b. 1766. Mary. Lore.

. Samncl. b. Nov. 1, 1716; d.* Feb. 8, 1736.
F.llzabctb, b. Oct. 11,1717; m. Eobcrt Drake (11); d. Feb; 22, 1749.
Abigail, b. Oct. 19, 1720; m. Abraham Drake (9) i. d. July 1, IBII.

VU. Hknbt Deabbobk, son of Henry (2), married, first, Oct. 28,
1708, Hannah, daughter of Simon Dow (6); second, Jan. 12,1721,
Mary, daughter of Samuel Ruble (3) ; third, Esther ■ ■■ ; Uvetl
on the Oliver Brown place, Wiunicut road, North Hampton. Their
cliildren:

Sarah, b. Fob. 20, 1709; in. John Taylor (7); d. Dec. 8. 1789.
Hannah, b. Dec. 19, 1710; d. Nor. 30, 1724.
EUzabeth, b. Apr. 29,1718; m. William Sanborn (41); d. Dec. 21, 1781.

. Henry, b* ab. 1716; d.; prob. unm., Juno IS, 1741.
Simon, b. Jan. 21,1717.

. Mary, b. June 2, i728V ml Ebenner Lovering (8); d. Mar. 81, 1748,

Vlli. Sahd:^ Dkabborh, son of Thomas (3), married Dec. 16,
1638, San^, daughter of Edwanl Gove (l)i Children:
Anna, b. Dec. 18,1699; m. Joseph Dearborn (18); d. Oet 9,1789.
Edward, b. Mar. 26, 1702. '

Reuben (18), bp. Aug. 10, 1707; m., Ist, Anna Page; 2d, Esther Hobbs;
d. Jan. 1790.

IX. EsENBmi Dearsoiui, Liebt., Deacon, son of Thomas (3),
mnmed Oct. 7, 1703, Abigail, daughter of Joseph Sanborn (7) ; lived
in North Hampton, and in 1729 or 1730, removed to Chester.

Children:

Ebenczcr, b. Jan. 27,1706; m., Ist, Jan. 18, 1731, Holdah, dau. of Jonathan
Noson (1); 2d, Elizabeth (Swayuc) llUls; scttlwl In Chester. Had ch-:
Hannubi Sarah. Stephen. Ebcnezcr. Jonathan (grandfather of Dr.
Jonathan Dearborn, of Seabrook). Richard. Hnldah. Fhcbo.

Hannah, bp. Mar. 9, 1707; prob. d. young.
Mchcwbel, b. Nov. 14, 1708; m. May, 1744. Dea. Nathaniel FltU, of Salis
bury, Ms.; d. Jnnc 11, 1766.
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Peter, b. Nov. U, 1710; m. Dec. 2, 173C, Margaret, dau.
(G); UvediD Chester; d. Oct. 28, 1781. Had cli.: Anna. Ictcr. Joacph,
Mary. Joslah. Asa. Shcrburne. Sarah. . . . ,v

BcnjamlD. b. Aug. 1.1713; in. Colcord. of Kl.; settled in Plymouth.
Thomu, b. Dec. 8, 1716, m. Sept. 10, 1741, DoUy Sanborn, of Kl., gr. dcm
of Jonathan (10); aettled In Cheater; d. Jan. 1754. Had cb.. Mary
[m. Samncl Towle, son of Anthony (see Caleb (5)]. John Sanliorn. |
Thomas. Dolly. Samuel. Kliaabctb.

Mlcliael, b. Apr. 1719; m. Apr. 11.1761, Dorothy Colby; d. 1768
AbigaU. b. Jan. 27, 1721; ro., Ist, Oct. 2C. 1742, James Vaniura; 2d. John
Boby.

M*ry, b. June 11, 1728.

X, Thokas Deaeborn, son of Thomas (8), married Dec. 4, 1(07,
Mary, daughter of Jacob Garlaud (S), lived at Hampton Falla, and
at Bicldeford (Old Orchard), Me. Their children:
Hannah, b. ab. 1715; m. Jeremiah Towle (17); d. Ang. 28, 1789.

Tabltha, b.'jnne 29, 1728; m. JeremUh Marston (81); d. Mar. 17, 1807.
Sarah, b. Jnne 4.172G.

XI. JOMATBAH Dbabbobh. Comet, son of Thomas (3); married,
first, Maty , wlio died Apr. 1,1744, aged fiHy-eight years; sec-
ond, Apr. 24, 1746, Sarah "Wnile, of Amesbury, Mass., who died Oct.
22,1762, aged seventy-tliree years; livetl on the homestead. Children :
Jonathan (19), b. May 22, 1709; m. Sarah Leavitt; d. Mar. 18, 1772.
EUzabctb, bp. Aug. 80. 1718; m. Jonathan Shaw (10); d. Dee. 17, 1754.
Nathaniel, bp. Sept. 5.1714; nnm.; styled "a hermit;" d. Oct. 28, 1787.
' Daniel, bp. Jan. 80, 1717.

Shnbael (20), bp. May 17,1719; m. Sarah .
Abraham, bp. Dec. 31, 1721; prob. nnm.; d. May 17,176G.
Mary, bp. Nov. 6, 1727; m., Ist, Morris Hobbs (12); 2d, John Taylor (C).

Xn. John DicARBoiiKi Deacon, son of Jojin (4), married Jan. 10,
1695, Hannah, daughter of Daniel Dow (4). Children:
Ann, b. Oct. 22, 1095; m. Joseph Phllbrick (18); d. July SO, 1718.
Joseph, b. Apr. 9,1C99; d. Dec. 9,1700.
John (21), b. Mot. 28, 1703; m. Anna Sanbom {d. Mar. 24, 1764.

Xm. Thomas Dearborn, son of John (4), manietl Jan. 2,1701,
Hiddah, daughter of Jolm Smith (2) ; lived where David J. Page now
lives, in North Hampton. Their chHdren: .
Mary, b. June 16, 1702.'
Tbeodatc, b. Dec. 18,1710..
Huldab, b. Nov. 8,.1714im. Morris Hobbs (12); d. Sept. 1, 1742.
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XrV. JoNatium Dearborn, son ofDca. John (5), married Dec.
29, 1715, Hannah, dntighlor of Den. John Tuck (3); removed to
Slratliam. Children: '

John, b. Apr. 8, 1718; m., 1st, Mary, dnn. of Job CImpman (S); 2d, Mary
Ca\vlcy: lived at Strathnm; d. Mar. 22, 1807.

Bctlila, b. Nov. 24, 1719; d., nnni., Apr. 12, 1787.
Bciijainlu, b. Oct 24,1721; d. Sept. 10. 172C.
Hounah, b. Mar. 14, 1738; d. Jnly 12, 181S.

XV. JosKPii Dkauborn, son of Deacon John (5), married Oct.
27,' 1719, Anna, dungUter of Samuel Dearborn (8) ; lived at North
Hampton. Children:
Simeon, b. jnly 10, 1720; d. Jan. 2, 1728.

•  Bcnben Qovo, b. May 24, 1722; m. Fhebo, dan. of Dea. Daniel Sanbom (33);
lived first on the Wlnnicut road; then left toTvn; d. at his son Joseph's,
in No. H. June 14, 1797. Had eh.: Joseph. Daniel. Beubcn Oove. Jo* :
scph. (Perhaps) Sarah.

Joseph, b Dee. 1, 1728; d. Feb. 18, 1730. i
Benjamin, b. Dec. 15, 1725; grad. Harv. Col., 1740; m. Bnth Rogers, of !
Portsmouth; settled there as a pli78icinD; d. Apr. 9, 1755.

Simeon, b. Dec. 11, 1727; m., Ist, Anne Gookin; 2d. Mnrtlia Haven, of
Portsmoxuh; lived at Norton's Hill, Greenland.

Levl, b. Mar. 7, 1730; grnd. Ilarv. CuL, 17C0; m. Mar. 28, 1751, Sarah,

dan. of Benjamin Swett (C); Mttled as a physician, In No. H., and at*
toined eminence In Uls profession.

Sarah, b. Jnly 11, 1732; d. Feb. 9, 1730.

XVI. Simon Dearborn, sou of Dea. John (5), married Dec. 5,
1728, Soraii, daughter of Simon Marston (14) ; lived on the homestead.
Children :

Hannah, b. Oct. 29, 1729; m. Bcnjamla Wadtclgh.
Abigail, b. Mar. 29. 1731; m. Benjamin.Lamprcy (7); d. Jan. 27, 1771.
John, b. Oct. 7, 1782; d. Apr. 20,1730.
Simon, b. Mar. 21, 1734; m., Ist, Anna Sanborn, dan. of Ebcuezcr (87); ;
2d, Dolly Currier; lived in Monmouth, Me. '

Sarah, bp. Apr. 18, 1730; m. Robert Page, son of David '(ii>) i d. Jan. 12, j
1831.

John (22), b. .Oct. 8, 1738; m. Bethla Fogg; d. Jan. 18, 1630.
Fliphalct, b. Sept. 0, 1740; m. Mary, dau. of Josiah Chase, of Epping.
Roth, b. Ang. 1741; m. Phlneas Blake, of Epping.
Deborah," b. Feb. 5, 1748; m. Jonathan CiUey, of Nottingham.
Benjamin, b. Feb. IS, 1746; m. Anna, dan. of Jacob Frecse, of Epping; '

settled in Mouroouth,-Me. ,

Lcvi, b. Febr2S* 1747; m. Susanna, dau. of David Page; lived In Monmonth.
Henry, Mftjor-General, b. Feb. 23, 1761; m., Ist, 1771. ifary BartJeit; 2d.
1760, Dorcns (Osgooil) Marble; Sd, 1813, Sarah Bo'u-doin; settled as a
physicinn. In Nottingham; was an ofllcer of the ■Revolution; Secretary of
^yar: Mtij-Gen., In command of the JJ. S. army, in tl\c>var of 1612; Mlti*
i»tcr to PoTtngM; ti. at Uosimry, Ms., Juuc 0, 1829.
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XVn. JEnsuiAO Dearborn, son of Samuel (6), married Dec.
23, 1725,- Sarah, daughter of Richard Taylor (4) ; lived on the home-
•tcad. Children: • .

JercDilah, b. Dec. 20, 1726; m. Mary, dan. of James Nudd (3); remained on
the homestead; d. Jan. 27,1784. Ch.: OUve. Abigail. Elizabeth. Samuel.
Mary. Sarah. Jeremiah. Theelder son, Samuel, m. Hannah Fhllbrlck and I
lived on the homestead; bad 7 ch.s the eldest of whom, Nathaniel, m., Ist,
Nov. 27, 1800, Dolly, dan. of Dea Jonathan Garland (12). Had ch.:
Jonathan French, b. 16Q2. Sarah Ann, b. 1808. Samnel, b. 1805. Jesse,
b. 1807. Hannah, b. 1808. After Mrs. Dearborn's death, he m. again
and had live more ch., of whom Dolly Q. and Lawrence still live on the >
homestead In No. R. Samuel, the third son of Samuel and HannahDear- j
bom, m. Nov. 14, 1804, Both, dan. of James Leavltt (16); lived la No. H. I
(Pagetown). Had ch: Edmund B., genealogist. BIchard 6., d. young. <
Jonathan, once mayor of Portsmonth. Richard Greenleaf. Buth L.

Sarah, b. 1728 or "29; d. May 1. 1786.
Mary, b. May 1, 1782; d. Mar. 26. 1786.
Sarah, b. Jnly 11,1737; m. Simon Page, sonof JonaUian(14); d. Nov. 26,162C.
Mary, b. Mar. 88, 1740; m. Stephen Pago, son of Jonathan (14) :d. Fob. ̂
7,182C.

Abigail, b. Apr. 4, 1748 {d. unm. ' '
Anna, b. July 80, 1745; m. William Godfrey, son of James (8).

XVIII. Rzubek Dearborn, son of Samuel (8), married, first, ̂
Jan. 20, 1732, Anna, daughter of Francis Page (6) ; second, Sept. ;
24, 1743, Esther, daughter of James Hobbs (11); lived in North
Hampton. Their children:
Josiah, b. Sept. 18, 1788; m. Hannah Shepard, of Efflngliam, and settled In
that town; d. Nov. 29, 1817.

Sarah, bp. Nov. 10,1786; d. Sept. 8, 1741.
Beuben, b. July 89, 1788.
Cnrtls, bp. Nov. 81,1741; d. Dec. 8i, same year.
Ann. b. June 88, 1744. Sarah, b. Aug.l2S, 1740.
Phlncas (28), b. Apr. 24, 1749; m. Anna Neat
Benjamin, b. Sopt 16,1761; in. Sarah, dau. of Morris Lamprey (6); settled
In Efllngham.

- Samuel, [b. ab, 1768?]; d. In the army (prob. In Jnly) 1778.

XIX. Jonathan Dearborn, son of Jonntlian (11)) married Jan.
Ifi, 1747, Sornb, widow of Moses Leavitt, son of Moses (7), who died
Sept. 4,1738. Child: i
Mary, b. Oct. 14, 1748; m. Zccharlah Towle, son of Zocharloh (16).

XX. Shubasl Dearborn, son of Cornet Jonathan (11), married I
Mar. 25, 1750, Sarah, daughter of James Fogg, son of James (4);
lived on the Stephen Coffin place (J. F. "WiHioms'), till about 1770;
then went to Kortbfield. Children, except llie youngest, born in
Hampton, and all baptized here; I
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Katliantolt bp. Mar. S4« 17S1. ShabacU b. July IS, 1708.
John, b. Oct. 81,1706. Ellzobctb. b. Oct. 16, 1708.
Abraliam, bpv May 84,17C1> JonatUan, b. Oet..20, 1708.
Mercy, b. Apr. 26, 17C6. Sarah, b. Atif. 8, 17G8.
Mary, b. May 38, bp. Jnoe 26, 1774.

1

■ XXI. John' DsaaBonN, son of Deacoh Jotiu (12), married Sept.
30, 1724, Anna, daugliler of Jobn Sanborn (26). Tlieir clitldren:
Anne. b. Dec. 17, 1723; m Joseph Wodlelgh, Jan. 11, 1749.
John, bp. D^. 23, 1728; ̂  young.
Hannah, b. Dec. 8, 178Q; m. Thomas Bloke (14).

Mary, b. Aug. 1, 1782; m. Wadlelgh.
Ruth, b. Jane 5, 1784; m. Dearborn Bloke, son of John (8);
Kllzabeth, b. Mar. 3, 1786; m. Joseph Saubom (36).
Josiah (34), b. Jan. 11, 1788; m. Sarah Frceso; d. Sept. 10, 1814.
John (20), b. July 21, 1740; ro. Zlpporoh Towle; d. Oct. 19, 1794.
Miriam, b. May 8, 1742; m. Jeremiah Sonbom, sou of Jeremiah (40).
Buul, b. Sept. 29, 1744; d. Sept. 23, 1746.

XXII. John DBsnBORH, Captain, son of Simon (16), man-ied,
first, Abigail \ second, Bethla, daughter of Abner Fogg (8) ;
liveci on the homestead. Children:

John, b. 1760. Abner, b. 1768; d. In the army, 1779.
Simon (26), b. Apr. 28, 17C6; m. Mary Brown; d. Nor. 0, 1843.
Joaeph, b. 1768. Abigail, b. 1771.
Sai^ b. 1772; m. Dr. Jobn Fogg, son of Jcremiali (9).
Fanny, b. 1776. Horatio 0., b. 1778.
Uhodolphns and leocada, twina, b. 1784.

XXin. PfliNiAS DnAiuiosN, son of Ronbert (18), married Sept.
19, 1771, Anna, daughter of Walter Neal (1) ; livoil on the horaesteail.
Cliiidren:

Bbonczcr, ni. Anna (or Nancy), dan. of Cupt. John Dearborn (25), Aug.
20, 1801; ilvcd several years on the liumoHtcud, Ihon removed to Coiieord
and vicinity. Their son, David M., b. Fob. 11, 1810; m., iMt, Helvii lit.
Uamlail, who d. 1800 ; 2d. July 4, 1868, BUaabeth P., dan. of Reuben L.
Sunvoy (1); bo d. Nov. 6, I860. The only ch. of David and UlUU'
both F. Dearborn, George MorriU, b. In Concord, May 17, 1864, lives,
num., on the Scavey estate, In H.

Fhlncos. Samuel. Richard Clark.

XXIV. JosiAH DaARBORN, Mnjor, eon of John (21), lived on the
form of his ancestor, Godfrey Dearborn. He married Nov. 17, 1757,
Sarah, daughter of Joseph Freeso (3), Their children:
John, b. Aug. IS. 1708; d. 1T79.
Joseph.Frccsc (27), b. June 11, 1761; m. Molly Nndd; d. Nov. 18, 1827.
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Joslah, b. Sept 3. 1704; m Mary (Smith) Mftrstoo, wld. of Daniel, son of
Isaac (3C); d. May 15,1882.

Sarah, b. Jan. 11, 17C7; m. James Saiiborn (44); d. May C. 1701.
Siiraucl, b. Apr. C, 1709; d. Dec. 14, 1770.
Anim, b. May 6, 1771; d. Dec. 16. 1779.
Snnuicl, b. Jnly IS, 1773; d. Mar. 2. 1797.
Molly, b. Feb. 12, 177G; d. Not. 7, 1777.
Krcese (28), b. Mar. 25, 1778, m. Abi^tl Dral^; d. Apr. 6, 1602.
Koncy (Anno, on ch. rcc.), b. Nov. 1,1780; m. Knoch Tiiton.of Oiichester.

XXV. John Dkarborn, Captain, son of John (21), married Zip^
tx>rnh, dougliter of Francis Towie, son of Caleb (5) ; lived where
Mrs. Polly D. Nenl liTeil and died.' Cltildren :

John (29), b. Ang. 8,, 1708; m., Ist, 8Iary Marston; 2d, Deborah Cato; d.
Dec., 1846.

Dolly, b. July IS, 1765; m. Jonathan Marston (38); d. May 21, 1785,
Jeremiah, b. Jaii.-8, 17C8; m., 1st, Ruth, 2d,Nancy, daughters of Nathan*

lei Datchcldcr (17); moved'to Parsonsflcld, Mc., 1794; d. Jan. 25,1861.
Eleven ch.

Lcvi (30)^b. Dec. 25, 1769; m. Fatloncc Godfrey; U. Sept. 27, 1848.
Francis, b. Apr. 8,1772; m. and settled In rursonsllcld; d. 1889.
Jacob (81), b. May 6, 1774; m. Mary-Brown; settled In ParsonsHcld; d.
1854.

Elizabeth, b. Sept 12, 1776; m. Joseph Sanborn, of Sanbornton, Mar. 1,
1790.

Zlpporoli, b. June 16,' 1778; m. David Towle (40); d. Oct 23, 1646.
Anna (Nancy), b. Jan. IS, 1781; m. Ebcnezcr Dearborn, son of Fhlncas (28).
Josiah (S3), b. Nov. IS. 1788; m. Anna 8. Leavitt; d. 1866.
Tbomas, b. Ang. 26, 1786; m. Ruth, dau. of David Jolinson (16); lived in

Harsonsflcld and elsewhere In Maine. Four ch.

Jonathan (83), b. Aug. 22, 1788;-ni. Sarah Towle; d. Fob. 24, 1862.

XXVI. SiuoN Drauuokn, son of Jolin (22), nmrried Mny, 1787,
Mnry, daughter of Cnptaln Simon Brown, son orZochuriuii (15) ; lived
at NoiTh'lIainptoii. Children: ^
John (84), b. Nov. 28, 1787; m. Sarah lYard; d. stl,yun. Sept 15, 1682.
Lucluda, bp. June 11,-1700; m. John llobbs, proprietor of tlie lAifaycttc
tavern, in No. H., son of Thomas and gr. son of Morris (12).

Mary Drown, m. Snniuul Locke, ion of Nathaniel (0).
Ilonry Wasldngtou, bp. July 10, 1705; d. Jon., 1808.

XXVll. Joseph F. Dearborn, son of Major Josiah (24), married
Mtir. 16,178C, Molly, daughter of Cornet Simon Nudd (5), and lived
on the Bnccstrnl estate, a few rods east of his father's house. Chil
dren: ...

Simon Nudd (85), b. Aug. 6, 1786; m. llannab Towle; d. Feb. 4, 1876.
Sarah, b. Feb. 10, 2790; m. Samnd Batchelder (80); d. Juno 24, 1846.
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Dets«j, b. Sopt S7, 1706; in. Jainos Johnson, son of Darid <16); d. Feb. 16.- *
1874.

Mary Ann, b. Doe. 16, 1800; m. Jostab Marston (67); d. Dec. 8, 1883.

XXVIII. Frsksk Dicaudorh, son of .Joaioli (24), married Nov.
C, 1799, Abigail, dnngliter of Abrabnm Drake, son of Col. Abraliain
(9); livetl awhile in Hnmptou where tlie first two vliiUlren wore Iwrn;
removed to Exeter; kept a store; was iimuy years <le|)uly sheriff, jail
keeper ami coroner. Children t

Solly, b. Jone 8 (bp. Aug. 8^, 1800.
Abraham Droko, b. Feb. 16 (bp. Oct 84), 1802. ,
Josloh, b.,JuDO 29, 1806.
SomncI Francis, b. Mar. 84, 1810.
Freeman, b. Jnly 9,1818.

John A., /
Mary Francos, b. Aug. 18, 1820; d. yonng.

XXIX. JoBM Dbauuorm, Major, son of Jolin (25), married, first,
^Itiry, daughter of Jouuthnn Marston (24); 8et*oi)d, Mrs. Deborah
Gate, of Sanbornton, granddaughter of Daniel Sauboni (35), who
<Ued Jan. C, 1848, aged sevcnty^one years; lived on the homestead.
Child:

Folly, b. Nov. 19, 1791; m. Joseph Keal (2); d. May 8, 1683.

XXX. Lkvi Deaiuioric, son of John (25), married Patience, dnngli
ter of Jonathan Godfn-y (9); lived in llaiiiplon on, llic middle roatl
to Nortli Hampton. Children :

lletsoy, b. Fob. 8, 1794; cL, num., 1888. •
(a son), b. Doc.. 1796; d. Mar. 4, 1790.

John, b. Jnnu 29, 179t; d., unm., Jan. 2C, 1822.
Puth, b. Mar. 8, 1790; d., unm., June, 1823.
Jeremiah, b. June 2G, 1800.

Joseph, b. ab. 1802; d., unm., Ang. 31, 1628. ,
Samuel, b. Aug. 18, 1804; d., nnm.. May 17, 1680.

XXXI. Jacob Dearuorm, son of J<ilin (25) ; Captain of a coin
pnuy of Light Infantry, stationed ne.ar Portsmouth, in the war of 1812;
lived first at Ilnmpton, where his brother Jonathan afterwanls lived ;
then removed to Parsonsfield, Me.; livetl in Hampton again 1809-
1816 ; returned to Parsonsfield.' He married Mary, daughter of Sam-
nel Drown (22). Children:
Hachel, b. Jnly 9, 1706. Zippomli, b. Fob. 9,1800.
Mary, b. Feb. 17, 1802. . Betty, b. Sept. 17, 1805.
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Jacob, b. July 19, 1807; nu Malmla Towle, dan. of David (40); d. In Par-
BOQsOeld, Mar. 18,18C9. Three cb. j

Joacpli 8., Capt., b. Dee. '20, 1811; settled as a blacksmith lu Parsonadcld;
m. Lydia, dan. of William Frost. Sovcn sons, six daus.

John, b. Aug. 24, 1819; m. 1840, Mary Day; lived lu Parsonsfleld^ d. 1882. i
Three ch. '

XXXII. JosuB DeaRborh, blacksmitli, son of Jobn (25), married I
Anna S. (Nancy), daughter of Tboinaa Leavitt (21) ; was many vcars i
u tavern keeper in Hampton; built tlio Union House, on tlie site of I
tlio oU Leavitt tavern. Children:

Samuel (80), b.Aug. 28, 1804; ra. Elizabeth Murphy ;-d. May 1,18CC.
Sally, b. June 2,180C; m. Daulcl Marston tC2).
John (87), b. Sept., 16Q7;-io., 1st, Mary Ann Towle; 2d, Deborah Marston;

d. Mar. 0, 1852.
Dolly, b. Aug. 20,1810; m. Jacob II. Bro>ni, son of Jacob (27); d. Aug. 20,
1848,

Josephine, b. Sept. 20, 1821; m. MaJ. David Marston (64).

XXXm. JoRATnAH Dearbouk, soil of John (25), married Dec.
7, 1815, Soraii, dauglitor of Josopb Towle (86) ; lived on the Exeter j
road. Cb{l<lren:'. •
Joseph Frodoric, b. May 14. 1817; m. Jan. 1, 1871, Adcllo C. M. Klorstvn,
, of Dresden, Saxony, Ocrmauy; d. In Molroso, Ms., Mar. 16, 1889. Mrs.
• Doarboru m., 2(1, July 21, .1690, J. Morrlll Curriur, of Mulroso.
John Kdwln, b. Dec. 28, 1810; m. Jan. 28, 1607, Elvira A. Juhnsou, of Ihir-
aonsOcld, Mo., who d. Mar. 20, 18G8, e. 0i yrs. He d. Jan. 7,18G9. No
ch. . . "

George, b. July 9, 1886; d. at Andersonville prison, July 8,1864. [Chap.'
xvn.}

Joseph Frsderio Dearboer.

The eldest son of Jonathan and Sarah Dearb<>m, growing np in
llie quiet of bis Hampton home, early gave promise of those talents
wbicli developed under the.instruction of Principals Harris and Sbep'
nrd at the Academy, especially tu the lines of classical and matbcinat*
ical study. At the age of eighteen, be entered Dartmouth College, and
(It once took high rank. Applying bimsolf intensely to the studies bo
loved, and faithfully to the whole college curriculum, steadfast and
upright, genial and kind'hcarted, he could not fall to pass tlie cob
lego course with honor. lie was graduated in 1639, tliird in his class
of sixty-one members.
From college, &Ir. Dearborn went toIInrvardLnwScbool,aud thence

to the office of Colby and Olflbrd, in New Bedford, Haas. Having
completed his course with these eminent lawyers, he was admitted to
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bar« and 0|[)oned ofllM for biinself iu New Bcdfurdt tlius cnler*
ing upon a career of lwenty*flve yoare* practice In Umt city, in which
he became widely cclchratod for hie clear insight, carcfhl preparation
and successful prcseoution of coses, civil and criminal. At tlic same .
time, he amassed a considerable fortune by investments in whaling
and real estate. **

His ceaseless activities at lengtli breaking down bis health, Mr.
Dearborn retired from business and spent some roontlis in travel. An
incident of his European travel illustrates his delight In giving pleas*
ure to others. From every'wty and point of interest visited, he goth*
ered pebbles as souvenirs, and wrote on each label a sentence or two '
descriptive of the place. On his return, he gave a largo package of ,
these mementoes to a friend, and then banded her a duplicate pack
age, saying: "Give these to sumo one who will like tliem.'*
In Goriuttuy, Mr. Dearborn first met tl»c la<ly who became his wife,

and with whom he made a homo "singularly sweet and pleasant," In
Medford, Mass., removing to Melrose Highlands after ten years.
After his return fh>m Europe be engaged less in active business and
•more in his own conservatory and gardens. Ilia death from pncumo*
uia, in 1889, .was sudden and unexpectG<l, after only a few days' ill
ness. lie lived honorably and died peacefully.
About the year 18C0, Mr. Dcarlmrn bought four contiguous lota in

Iho now ceniolory.in lltitnplou, .comprising 129C square feet, in tlic
most olovatcd port of the enclosnro.' After his death, the use to
which it was to be put was revealed by a provision in his will, that
ten thousand dollars bo expended for an enduring monument uix>n the
spot, in memory of Godfrey Dearborn, his first American ancestor.
The long cherished plan was energetically carried forward by Mrs.
Dearborn, wbo has since become Mrs. J. Merrill Currier, and still re
sides in Melrose Highlands. Mr. Currier superintended the erection
of tlie monument, which was grateAilly appreciated by his wife. ,

Tlie obelisk, which is of ftarre, Vt., granite, was manufactured in
tbat town^ nod shipped to Hampton in October, 1890. In tlio spring
of 1891 it WAS placed in i^osition upon the rock foundation prepareil
for it. The first base is ten feet square and one foot deep; second
base, eight feet square and one foot deep; third base, sis feet square
and fifteen inches deep, with finely moulded edge. On this rests the
die, which is four feet square and six feet high, its faces and the round
pillars at the uorucrs being higldy polished. Surmounting this is the
cap, projecting over the die al>out six inches. This and the piiiilh
above it arc at once graceful in design and finish, and sufilcicutly
massive to receive iho nmiu shaft, which is three feet two inches square
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at the bottom, and twenty inches square near the top, fVom which it
tapers to u i)oint, and towers thirty-one feel above tlie plinth. The
whole structure stands forty-six feet high.
.The inscriptions are as follows; On the west face of the second

base Is **i>EAJiBORK,'* in heavy, ruiseil letters; on the north face of the
die, ̂ ^Ancestor of the Dearborn family In America, who emigrated
from Exeter, England, to Exeter, N. 1639, settled In Hampton
in 1650, and died in 1686 on the west face of tlio die, "Erected 1890,
by Joseph Fi*edcr{c Denrlmri), son of Jonathan and Sarah Towle
Dearborn, in memory of Godfrey Dearborn;" on the south face. "Jo-
sepli Frederic Dearborn, ImrnSluy I4th, 1817 ; died March Ifilh, 1889."
On the four sides of the lower nmrgiu of tlio cap are the mottoes:
^^First the useful, then the onmineutal "Trust few, deceive uoue;'*
"Be resolute, and persevere;"; "Do right and fear not." On tlie four
sidcsof the plinth arc the words ̂ 'Temperance," "Economy," "Truth,"
"Industry."

This solid memorial of thq sturdy ; forefather of a numerous poster
ity, scattered throughout the Unlt^ States, was unveiled with appro
priate ceremonies, on the 20th of June, 1891. After dinner at the
hotel, given to a large number of. invite<l guests, by Mr. and Mrs. J.
M. Currier, the ceremonies at the.monument were placed in the hands
of Mr. G. H. Dearborn, of Mel^-ose./ Very appropriately, the act of
unveiling was performed by Mrs.. Currier, in that su;>rGrae moment
when she saw the purpose of years accomplished, in the stately mon
ument towering high above the assembled throng and overlooking the^
village and cultivated fields,.beautiful In tlieir June freshness, that
could have hod no being bqt for.lhe. brave daring and self denying
toil of those early years commemorateii.

Tiie president, Mr. G. H..Dearborn, sketched the lives of GodfVey
Dearborn, the ancestor, and. Joseph F. Dearborn, the donor of the
monument. Addresses were. made, also by Dr. J. W. Dearborn,* of
PursonsOeldjMe., Hon. Sylvester Daiit^, .of Concord, Hon. K.C. Berry
of Boston and Charles M. I^mprej*., Esq., of Hampton. ,And the
elements of prayer ami song curried all hearts heaven-ward, whither
the tall shaft silently points, •

XXXIV. John Dearborn, Colonel,.son.of Simon (26), married I
Dec. 16, 1816, Sarah, daughter bf.Capt. Thomas \7ard (6) ; lived at
Captain Ward's, where Mre. Dorothy Ward now lives; was a carpen
ter, surveyor, tcaclicr; .wfte killed, by a fall fri>in a building, in Lynn.

Children; i . 1
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Tbomait Word, CaptAln. b. Not. 2:t, 181?| m . Ut, Mary Bro^vn, of West*
brook. Mo.; 2d, ——iUvcdln Tappantown, K. Y.; d. jou., 1892. TnvocU.

SoraU F.; b. July 21*. 1824( d. Oct. 15.184C.'

^ XXXV. SmoM N. DjEAitBORN, son of Joseph F. (27) * married
Hunuab, daughter of Amos Towle (26); inherited the Godfrey Dear
born estate. Children:

Surah Aao, b. Aug., 1807; m'. Darid Marstou (54); d. Jnnc 19, 188Csuron Ann, d. Aug., 1807; m. Darid Marstou (54); a. June lu, issu.

John (88), b. Sept. 2, 1810; m. Lydla Batcholder; d. Nov. 14. 1880.
Siioou, b. Jan., 1818; d.; unm., Apr. 6, 1868.
Lavlnia, b. Mar. 81, 1816; m. Joseph Leavitt; d. May 3.* 1888.

. Dorotliy Ann, b. Sept., 1817; m. Dec. 18, 1888, Oqo. Emery BatcUelder, son
of Itcuben and gr. son of Joslah (II).

Abigail, b. Mar. 27, 1823; m. Adna B. Lane (85); d. Aug. 11,1887.

XXXVI; Sauuicl Deasbobn, son of Josiah (32), married Sept.
29,1837, Elizabeth Murphy (born Oct. 28,1818; died Dec. 30,1868).
Ho was a blacksmith. Lived some yeara on the homestead, where he
kept the public house; lived oftcrwanl and Imti bis siiop, where John

G. Brown now lives. They had one son:
Wymanv lives In Boston.

XXXVII. John Dkauboun, son of Josiah (32), married, first,
July 12, 1828, Mary Ann, daughter of James Towle (38) ; second,
Sept. 28, 1846, Deborah, daughter of Isaac Marston (47); lived hi
llamplou. Children:

Abby Ann, b. Nov. 6, 1828; m. Feb. 27, 1861, John Newcll Brown, of Sea-
.  brook, who d. Oct. 2G, 1881, buried in H. Tliolr dun. b. July 2C, l'8r>7; d.
May 30, I8C0, burled in IL Mrs. Browunow lives iu II. Ilcr only remain
ing dan., Somh NcwcU, resides with her.

Josiah James (39), b. Oct. 17, 1880; n. Nancy Knowlcs.
Joseph Alvlii (40), b. Mar. 18, 1882 ;.in. Bvclinc Lcavitt.
John Wortlicu (41), b. Aug. 22, 1883; m , Ist.- Sumh M. Brown; 2d, Ann

Mnrtlia Brown.

Samuel Wesley (42), b. July 19, 1635; m., Ist, Surah 0. Mason; Sd, Arn-
bellu S. Taylor.

Hale Bradford, b. Feb. 10, 1840; dro^vnctl lu the canal ut Bicbmoud, Va.,
Oct. 12. 18C6.

Tlmmas ITcrncc, b. Mar. 18, 1842.; m. Mary Dow, of Senbrook; lives in
Bed Oak, lo.

XXXVm. John Deandokn, Lieutenant, son of Simon N. (34),
married Sept. 27,1838, Lydla, daughter of Sanborn Balcheldcr (24);
lived on the homestead. Children:

Orrin M., b. Mar. 16, 1841.
Mnriunnn, b. Dec. 29, 1849; lu. Henry S., son of Judge Daniel Clark, of
Manchester; d. In U., Aug. 7, 1888. '
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XXXIX. JosiAH J. Dbarbobn, railroad section^mastor, son of
John (36), tnarric(i Nancy, daughter of Oliver Knowles, of North
Hamplon (born 1830, died Oct. 4, 1884) ; lives at Bride Hill. Chil
dren :

Mary P., b. Mar. 27, d. Nov., 1863,
Mary P., b. Sept 4, 1858; m., Ist, Jane 29, 1881, Frank C. Darling, of New
Tork city; 3d, 1892, Gco. H. Elkins, son of Ellas D. (18).

Anna C., b. Apr. 39,1855 { d. Feb. 6, 1870.
Amy L., b. Feb. 19, 1867.
George J., b. Sept. 23,1868; m; Agnes Whedol, of No. H. Their ch.: Mabel
Josephine, b. May 18, 1890. Godfrey MUton, b. Apr. 18, 1891.

Gracia L., b. Dec. 18, 1865; m. Qeo.. T. Batchdder, son of Joseph P. (39).
John F.. b. Dec. 36, 1867.

XL. Joseph A. Dearborn, corpentor, son of John. (86), married
EveUne, daughter of David M.. Lea\IU (29); lives in Hampton.

Children: . '

Clara Maria, m. John Orrin Drake,' of Bye. Their ch.: Mary. Jennie. Eve
lyn Keith.

Mary Evelyn, m. InvinO. Wright.' •• i •
Marcla Leavitt. ' .

XLI. John Wobthrk Dearborn, mason, son of John (86), mar-
ried, first, Sarah Molinda, daughter of 'William Brown (29); sec*
ond, April 29,1876, Ann Martha, daughter of Jeremiah Brown (47);
lives in Hampton. ! Children« .
John P., b. Aug. 1, 1858; d. Deo. 8,'2866.
' Josopbine A., b. Oct. 33, 1854; d. Oct. 10, 1866.
Mary B., b. Oct. 19, 1856; d. Oct. 19.18C6.
Charles W., b. Aug. 17, 1858t d. Sept 28, 1866.
George H., b. Feb. 1, I860; A Sept. 19, 1660.
AnnleL., b. Apr. 9, 1662; A Sept
WilUo A., b. Dec. 9, 1868; A Oct.-30, 1866.

All these seven children died of diphtheria.
PhllenaQ., b. June 11, 1865; m. May 10, 1886, Edward P. MouUon, of Sa-
1cm, Ms. Tliolr ch.: ArthurM., Frank C., twins;b. Sept8,1886.Win*,
frodW.,MlldrodIl.,twlus;b.July 1,1688. OUve 110X01,11). Ang. 34, 1803.

Frank J., b. Oct IS, 1808.

XUI. Samuki. W. Dearborn, carpenter, eon of John (36), mar
ried, first, Aug. 12,1655, Sarah Olive, daughter of Edmund Mason
(8) ; second, Sept. 21, 1885, Arabella S.f daughter of Alba C. Taylor
(IS) ; lives in Hampton. Children:
John Edmund, b. Feb. 1, 1667; d. May 10,18CQ,
Clarence Mason, b. July 31, 1874. ■
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TPI£j DXtiABBORN FAMILIES. Five Branches.—I.

1. Josun Dearborn was b. Jan. 11, 1738, in Hampton, and there
d., Sept. 15, 1814, ae. 76—8. He m. Sarah Freese, Nov. 17, 1757,
who was dan. of Joseph and Sarah (Sherbom) Freese, b. Dec. 18,'
1737, and d. Sept. 7, 1828, in her 91st year. Her father was b. Oct.
6, 1710, and d July 8, 1752, in his 42d 3*ear. Her mother, Sarah
Sherbora, was b. July 15, 1710, and d. Dee. 2G, 1737, .ic. 27—5, nine
days after this daughter's birth. They (J. D. and wife) sctUcd in
Hampton, where their following children were born:

2. John, b. Aog. 13, 17B8, d. 1779, oo. 21.
8. JosBeu PuBifiais, b. June 11, 1761, d. Nov. 13, 1827, ae. 66-5.
4. Jot<UH [12], b. Sept. 3, 1764.
6. Sarah, b. June 11, 1767. d. March 6, 1781, In her 14th year.
6. SAUUB^ b. April 6, 1769, d. Dec., 1770, ae. 1—8.
7. Anna, b. May 8,1771, d. Dec. 17, 1779, ae. 8—7.
8. Saudbl, b. July 18, 1773, d. March 2, 1797 (4), In his 24th (?) year
9. Molly, b. Feb. 12, 1776, d. Nov. 1, 1778, ae. 2—9.
U). Prebsb, b. March 25, 1778, d. 18G2, ae. 84.
11. Anna, b. Nov. 1,1780.

12. Josuu^ [4] (Josiah>)i first came to Sanbomton in 1781, and
was a clerk in Mr. Conner's store at the Square for several j-eara,
teaching schools for writing and arithmetic, evenings. He was a supe
rior mathematician and astronomer; was accnstomed to make his own
almanacs. He first bought land in what is now Franklin, but finally
purchased a large tract upon the mountain (old New Hampton Road,
Lot No. 48, 2d Div.), where he settled, and spent the remainder of
his days. On the racommendation of her two sistera liWng in town
(Mrs. Dr. Sanbom and Mrs. Piper), he was introduced to Mrs. Mary
(Smith) Marston, of Parsonsfleld, Me., whom he there m.. Fob. G,
1802, and brought immediately to his Sanbomton home. She was
the dan. of Dea. Christopher .Smith, of Hampton (see); had m., 1st,
Daniel Marston, who was b. March 25, 1764, and d. July 2. 1800, in
Parsonsfiold, ae. 36—3. She d. in this town, Oct. 11, 1826, ae.
59—8, of fever. He (her 2d husband [12]) d. May 18, 1832, in his
68th year^ Her children by both husbands were:

18. Toely (Marston), b. Oct. 18, d. Nov. 25, 1790. ae. 1 month, 7 days, in
Parsonsfleld. ' • / i

14. Molly, b. Ang. 6, 1792, d. Sept. 7,1815, In Sanbomton, ae. 23—1.
15. Isaac, b. July 5, 1794 j m. S^y Lane, of Hampton Falls, 181G. and

there lived.. i , «
16. Abigail, b. April 18, 1797; m. Jonathan Cawley (Me).
17. SMixn. b. April 29, 1799; m. Hannaii Dudley (eee).
18. JoauH Smith (Dearborn), b, Jan 24 (27), 1803, d. Nov. 2, 1826, in his

24th year. . » «
19. Sai^ Frrbsb. b. May 28, 1805; m., Ist, John S. Pearson, son of

Jelhro, of Meredith, farmer, Nov. 25, 1827, who d. May 15, 1828; m., 2d. Gil-
man CUtfk (eee); m., Sd, Sylvester Wyman, of Manchester, shoemaker and
farmer, Sept. 14, 1867; now res. (18«0) in Sanbomton, on the Dea. Cawlev
place, which he is improvina. No children.

SmW b. May 29, 1807; m. John Peaslee, of Weare, ftirmer and
hotel keeper, Dec. 18, 1838, who d. June 3, 1856. She now res. (1876) with
her daiL [I], In Manchester. Children: —1. Sosan Corrlella (Peaitlee). b.
June -7, 1841^ m. George I. Gove, of Weare; now a store-keeper in Man
chester. 2. Charles Edgar, b. Oct. 6, 1842; enlisted in the N. H. 2d Rcl-
ment, and d. May 5, 1862, ae. 19—7, being killed attiie battle of Wllliamsbur'.
3. Flora Isadore, b. April 28, 1847, d. at Weare, April 22, 1867, ae. 20.

21. Danzbl Marston [23], b. Jan. 23, 1810.
22. Samukl John [83], b. Ang. 24, 1812.
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(Josiah', Josiah»), m., 1st, Mary Jonc Gor-

ton oi oo? (Moses) Gordon, of New Hamp.ton, March 27, 1885, who was b. Nov. 5, 1816, and d. Nov. 6. 1843,
K?** f IJarriet Gordon (sister of 1st wife), April 28,1844 (Cwmbs), who was b. Jan. 14, 1815. He was ordained by the

Meredith and Sanbomton North Baptist Church, — having be<run to
preach in 1843, —with which church he labored as acting pastor ten
^ars, and was afterwards settled over the Baptist Chui-ch in New

five years. Though residing chiefly as a farmer in N. H.
( l«80), he still exercises his gifts as a preacher veiy acceptably, from
time to Ume, in his native town, especiaUy at funerals. Children :

^  Sanbomton; studied medicine inWe^; enlisted as a.vsistant surgeon, and promoted to surgeon, in the N. H
fth Heglnwut, serving, in ail, four years; seiUed, as a physician, in BrattJe-

I ̂ continues in saccessflil practice (1878). He
m  dan. of Nathaniel White, of Concord, Jan 8,186G. Children, b.
WhftT b «• 2. Nathaniel
mSI 1 1?!S % iP®®*. * • 3. Mary Annie, b. July 12,1870. 4. Harriet Gordon, b. Dec. 4, 1873.

"• '*;• ®-' »• M- Oct. 18,18^ (2d wife), who is a merchant and cashier of the BrLstol Savings Bank
(18T8X Where b. w» b. Morcb 5, 1880. .be eoo of S

Children. —I. Harry Minot (Cavis), b. May, 1857 (1st wife). 2. Karl Gor-
don, b. SepL 12, 1867 (2d wife). 3. George Bertraud, b. Feb. 28, I860.
4. Raymond, b. Jan. 13, 1871. 5. Lawrence, b. Ang. 26, 1872. 6. Henry Tay
lor, b. March 28, d. May IC, 1878, ae. 2 moa. . ^7

27. Sahah Jakb, b. Nov. 1, 1843, In Sanbomton.
28. WiLUAM Ruvus, b. Oct. 10,1847 (2d wife), In Meredith; was a farmer,

formerly in Grautham and Eulield; in 1870 with his father, in New Hauiptoii.

" M G«nthaiu. Nov 5.1872; is a teacher of pciinian-ship, Tllton and vicinity (1880). Child;-I. Abbie Flora, b. March 30. 1876
29. Mabtha Anofs. b. April 26, 1849, in Now Hampton, d. of typhoid

eiysipelM, at West Brattleborough, Vt, while a member of the Glouwood
Ladles' Seminary, May 8, 1868, ae. 19. ^

80. Amkyilla Elvaoa, b. Jon. 20, 1861, In N. H.

8, 1M8, *'• ■"*«• '• 1« »• H-i d. of effslpelM. Mar
32. Drua Miry, b. Jnne 29, 1858, in N. H.

33. Samuel J.3 [22] (Josiah^ Josiah*), retained his father's Sau-
bornton homestead as a fprraer, meanwhile residing seven or eicrht
years m Manchester, as a wheelwright. He m. Mary A. Robiii-son,
dau. of Jo.siah, of N. Hampton (see), Dec. 7, 1837, and d. where
born, Nov. 30, 1863, ae. 51—3.

"ThU langnishing Iiea 1 is at rest.
Its Uiiakiug aaU are u'cr.'*

2
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34. N^BCiSflA, b. Feb. 26,1840; in. CorneUosBedding, Nor. 13,1866(Bunker),
who wns b. In Middleboro', Mass., Jan. 26,1831. " Passed to the spirit land,
in the central shaft of Hoosac Tunnel,**Florida, Mass., Oct. 18,1870, ae. 39—9.
He had been a miner In California, Anstralia, and other parts; Anally, as
superintendent of the above tunnel works, he was instantly killed by being
dropped down the shaft nearly 1,000 ftet, the wire of the basket breaking.
She has since been an acceptable teuAier in this town. Children (their oldest
dau. passed on " soon after birth, Oct. 30, 1867): — 1. Mary Narcisaa (Bed-
ding), b. Feb. 12, 1869, in Sanbornton. 2. Cornelia Belle, b. Dec. 26, 1870.
in 8.

35. JosiAB R0BI.VSON, b. April 8, 1842; a dealer in cattle and real estate,
now res. (1880) with his mother, on the Capt. James Prescott place. Lot No.
5, 2dDiv.

n.

86. PHiMBnAS* Dbabbobn was b. Sept. 26,1877, at North TTamp-
ton, being the son of Fhinebas* of N. H. He came to Saobornlon
about 1800, and was m. to Abigail Sanbom, dau. of William (see), by
Bev. John Crockett, Aug. 28, 1806. He succeeded Jouathan Gove,
on the place now occupied by John S. Dearborn [44], Lot No. 79,1st
Div., and there d. of cancer, July 26, 18.00, in his 73d year. She d.
April 28, 1842, of scarlet fever, ae. 69—7. Besides-three others,
who d. in very early childhood, one of them Feb. 27, 1809, and twin
infants, April 29 and 30,1814, they had:

87. Axva Nkam Sanbobx, b. July 26, 1807; m. Samuel Clark Tolman, at
her father's, in Sanbornton, Dec. 14, 1837 (Bodwell). He was b. In Marlbor-
ough, Nov. 9, 1812, and there res'd. Arat after marriage; since that in San
bornton, Nashna, and Fllchbarg, Mass., in the soap business. She d. in F., of
consnmption, Nov. 5, 1876, ae. 68—3. Children: —1. John Dearborn (Tol
man), b. Dec. 3, 1838, In Moriborough. 2. Abiaall D., h. Dec. 13, 1840; m.
Sydney Whitney, of Boston, hotel clerk and keeper, June 4, 1866. Chil
dren:—I. Annie Bertha (Whitney), b; Oct. 7, 1868. IL Mattle Louise, b.
Nov. 28, 1870, d. Sept. 6,1871, ae. 9 mos., 9 days. III. Maud Elizabeth, b.
Sept. 9, 1878. 8. Thomas Milan (Tolman), b. June 30, 1842; enlisted Sept.
27, 1861, Jn the 22d'Regiment Mass* Tola.; was killed June 27, 1862, ae. 20.
4. Martha Annie, b. Sept. 26, 1846; m. T. Edwin Young, of Fltchburg, Nov.
18, 1873; now res. in Lunenburg, Mass., a machinist and fkrmer.

38. WIU4AM Samborn [48], b. July 12, 1810.
Abiqajl Hobbs, b. Nov. 11, 1811; m. Jacob B. Phllbrick (sm).
HAbmah H., b. March 9, 1813, d. of conaumptloo, Oct. 25, 1839, ae.

39.

40.

26—7.

41.

42.

Elvzba Plxtbibr, b. April 1,1816, d. April 14,1816, of fever, ae. 1.
JuuN S.r, b Jan. 30, 1817; Is supposed to have d. near ̂ t. Louis, Mo.,

where engaged in the lumtwr trade on the rlver^, at last accounts.

43. William S.® C^S] (Pbincbos^, Phinehaa'), m. Betsey Moore
Nute, Aug. 4, 1834, who was b. in Sandwich, March 4, 1806. He
waa a teamster, in Boston, two years after maiiiage; since tlieii, lias
been a farmer in this town, on his father's homestead; a faithful meui-
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ber of the Congregational Church, and kindly affoniing a home to his
aged aunt, Deborah Sanborir, till her death. He d. March 3, 1876, in
his 66th year. Children:

44. ELVnu PtOMca, b. April 19. 1836; m, Ist, Albert LUUe Fitzgerald,
shoemaker at Union Bridge, Feb. 11, 1858 (BontweU). He was b. Dec. 28,
1883, and enlisted, with [46], In the 4th Segment N. H. Vols., Sept., 1861;
promoted to corporal, and served till discharged on account of sickness, Oct.
26, 1868. He d of chronic diarrheas, Feb. 7, 1864. ae. 30—1. "Meet me in
heaven." She m., 2d, John Stanieis Dearborn, April 9, 1868, at Manchester,
who was b. Oct. 21, 1840, in Pembroke, the son of Edwin' (Samuel*, Phiue*
has'). He served three years In-the war, la a Massachusetts regiment; was
employed some years In a lead factory, St. Louis, Mo.; for the Sturtevaut
Furniture Mannfactorlng Company, Lebanon, after 1872; is now carrying on
the Dearborn turn (as above) In this town (1876-80). Children: —1. Fred
William (Flt^erald), b. Oct. 13,1856; a fiumer in Kansas. 2. Charles Eddie,
b. Oct. 18, 1858, d. April 22, 1859, ae. 6 mos.

" Oh, why, my darling boy, should we lament thy doom?
Thou wert a bod too rare, too dear, on earthly wastes to bloom.'*

3. Ida May (Dearborn), b. June 29, 1870, In Sanbomton. 4. Herbert Dcaiie,
b. Oct. 16, 1871, In Tllton, d. April 2, 1875, In Lebanon, ae. 3-6 5. Mina
Belle, b. Jan. 22, 1873, In Tllton. 6. Vlra Adelle, b. Feb. 13, 1874, In Leb
anon. 7, 8. Harry Doane and Howard Dona, b. July 4, 1870, In Sanbomton,
on the morning of its great celebration day (see).

45. CiURUcs Hammisoh, b. Dec. 21, 1840; enlisted In Co. D, 4th N. II.
Begiment Vols., Sept. 18, 1861; was with Gen. Bumsido In the C^ollnas; d.
of cousumpUon, at Hilton Head, S. C., July 20, 1863. ae. 22—7. "A bravo
and gallant soldier, and true patriot."

Three other Dearborn IhoiOiea are found among the people of '* old
Sanboraton," but distantly couuectcd, if at ail, either with the two
foregoing, or with each other.

in.

46. John Dbabborh was b. May 29, 1772, in Candia (his father's
name being probably John) ; came to this town alx>ut 1800; first set
tled on Lot No. 8, 2d Div., for a short time; afterwards just south
of the Tin Comer, No. 73, 2d Div. He m., 1st, Abigail Nelson,
May 4, 1802, who was b. Oct. 7, 1777, and d. June 21, 1814, in her
37th year; m., 2d, Mrs. Hannah Baker, widow of Benjamin, of Camp-
ton, March 15, 1815, whose child, by former marriage, here d., 8ept.
18, 1815. He d. Oct. 7, 1846, ae. 74—4; she d. (again a widow)
April 11, 1856. Children (besides another, who d. M.arcli 7, 1808):

47. Polly, b. Sept. 24. 1803; m. Moses Baker, of Cainpton; tbere llvcil
15 years; then settled in West Senec.a, Erie Co., N. V., and d. about Isiw, ae.
65 (?). Seven children (three sons), of whom:— 1. Samuel (Baker), id sou
uow res. In Ituumey.
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48t JoHiff Jr., b. IToTi 22t 1804 { m. Holdfth Avoryi ot OUmanton; ft mer*
chant In Bamneyt repreaented the town, 1871-78. Two danghters, of whom
one d., ae. 8. The other t — 1. Abigail Nelson, m. Lyman MorriU, of B.

49. STSPBiUf, b. Jane 20, 1806; has been a merchant in Providence, B. I.,
12 years (1878j; first in Gllmanton, then in Bnmney (also in the lumber
business). He m., let, Sarah Page; 2d, Nancy Page, both of Franklin, sis>
tersj m., 3d, Mary Ann Dearborn, of Candla. Five children, one dan. (1st
wift); three daughtera' and one son (8d wife).

30. Lydia, b. Feb.. 28i 1809; m. Joseph li. Conner (aes).
61. Brnjauih Bakkb, b. July 4, 1816 (2d wife); was a merchant;.m.

Elizabeth Webster, of Bridgewater; lived in Plymouth, and there d., about
1867, ae. 41 (7). Five children (two sons).

isr.

The Dearborn family, of Northfield, was early established on Dear-
bom niil, overlooking the lower part of Sanboraton, and eqnidistaut
from our two villages, Tilton and Franklin Falls. We propose, there
fore, to trace this family briefly, in its connection with at least three
of the Sanboraton families.

52. Shdbabl^ Dbaubobn, b. in 1719, in Old Hampton; was in
King George's war (at Louisburg, 1745) ; m. Sarah Fogg, of H. (b.
1731), and flrst planted their log-cabin on the hill (above), about
1770, bringing eight children with them into the wilderness, the eldest
19. the youngest an infant. . He d. in N., 1796, ae. 77. Children:

68. Nathamikl, b.-1761, d. 1818, ae. 67.
64. 56. SiiUBABL, Jr. [62], b. 1753. John [66], b. 1766.
66. Euzaobth, b. 1768; m. David Keniston; d. 1832, ae. 74.
67. Abeauam, b. 1761, d. 1816, ae. 66.
68. Jo.XATHAN, b. 1763, d. 1818, ae. 66.
69. Massa (Mercy), b. 1766; m. John Bohonnon; settled in Vermont,

d. 1837, ae. 61.
60. Sabah, b. 1768; m. John Clay; rem. to Wilmot, and d. 1820, ae. 62.
61. Mabt, b. 1774, In Northfield; m. John Gllues; d. 1846, ae. 72.
(All but two of the above children settled In Northfield on Ihrms, to which

their Ihther helped them, on or near the old homestead.)

62. ShnbaeP [54] (Shubael»), m. Buth Leavitt, dan. of Jonathan,
1779; bnilt a flne house near the homestead, now owned by his grand
son, John S., and d. 1812, ae. 59. Only two children:

63. 64. Jonathan [68], b. 1781. Shubabl [71], b. 1783.

65. John® [55] (iShtibael^), built a new house the same year with
bis brother (1793). and in similar style, which, at his death, 1817, ae.
62, descended to his son [67]. Two of his children were:

66. John [81], b. April 36, 1783, and
67. ABitAiiAM, b Nov. 6, 1799. He m. Polly (Mary) Sanborn, of Cautor-

biiry, dau. of ShubacI and Phebo (Smith) Sanborn (see Smith Fain.), Nov. i- t)',
1821, and d. Children: — 1. Mary. Ann, b. Oct. 2, 1822; m. Jeremiah Uuyes
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^  !»• S«Pt» 5i 1828, d. April 27, 1828, ao. 1—8. 8. Sylvanaaaanborn, b. Sept. 15,1830; a grad. of Dartmouth College, 1853} was an Epls-
copal clergyman two years at Clermont, N. Y.; d. in New York City, Jan. 8,
1867, ae. 38—4. He m. Mary E. Kief, of New York, April 18, 1861. No chU-
dren. 4. Abnun, b. Sept. 21, 1832; res. on the homestead in Northfleld with
his mother (1877); nnm.

68. Jonathan^ [63] (ShubaeP, Shubaeli), m. Elizabeth Keniston;
Hved in Northfleld, and there d., 1853, ae. 72. Ten chUdren, of whom

69. Davm was the oldest, and
70. Jonathan Lbavht, b. N07. 14, 1822; m. Martha S. Clay, dan. of

(Mason); was a blacksmith formerly, and now
(1880) at Union Bridge, having meanwhile res'd. in Manchester, as machinist

elsewhere. Children:—!. George Wesley, b. Nov. 13,
Bridge; Is a shoemaker in Lynn, Muss.; m. Hattie Whlttler,

Apm 15, 1876; no children. 2. William Clay, b. Jan. 19, 1850, in Plymouth,
4 Nov. 8, 1856, In his 7th year, at U. B. 8. Martha June, b. Jan. 12, 1832, In
Cwterbi^ (HiU's Comer), <L of consumption. In Manchester, Nov. 9, 1873,
in her 22d year. 4. Both Elizabeth, b. April 9, 1854, at U. B., d. also of con-

. snmption, at Manchester, Sept. 4, 1872, oe. 18—5 5. Battle Clay, b. Feb. 23
1857; m. Nelson Earle, clerk, of Manchester, Aug. 15, 1876. Child: — I. Jen
nie May (Earle), b. Sept. 24, 1877.

71. Shdbabl3 [64] (ShubaeP, ShubaeP), m., 1st, Nancy Dear-
bom ; m., 2d, Sally Glines, dau. of Benjamin, and d. 1869, ae. 86 (?),
Children:

72. BCast (1st wife), m. Stephen Haynes, of Vermont.
78. Chablottb (2d wife), m. David Fowler, of mil (1st wife).
74, 75. Statiba. Abba Ann, m. David Fowler, of HUl (2d wife).
76. John S., inherits the farm of his grandfather [62] in N
77. Habkibt, m. Daniel S. Clay (see).
78. 79, 80. JosiAH. Fbank B. Euza.

81. John® [66] (John», ShubaeP), m. Charlotte Jones, of Hawke,
1810, and always res'd. in Northfleld, as a farmer. He d. July, 1869,
ae. 86-^. She d. Oct, 1873. They had seven children, four sons,
of whom: ■ ^

^ PWlbrick, dau. ofJoslah (Me), March 29, 1842 (Mason); has occupied the Bradstrcet Moody
lara, the last home of her father, and has been for several years a mill owner
and prominent bnalness man at the Bridge. He was elected selectman of
Santomtonfor 1857-^ «60-61, and 1865, In all, five years; also represented
^e town In 1863-84. Has since been selectman and school committee of TU-
w  commissioner for Belknap County, in 1878. Shed. Nov. 28, 1879, ae. 56—5. Children:

An®Hi* r 1344, in Sanbomton, d. of scarlet fever,April 6, 1829, oe. 5.

"Ah, naught can heart* felt sighs avail
That swell around tlie sable bier.

When weefihig friends Hud straugera meet
To blend affection's buly tear."
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84. Kabt Orissa, b. Aug. 17, 1849, In Canterbnry; m. George Holmea,
Ibrmer (near her. father's), June 6, 1867; a native of Sallsbnry. Children: —
L Joseph Harry (Holmes), b. Oct. 26, 1808, d. Oct. 30, 1877, ae. 9. 2. Mary
Edith, b. March 6, 1872.

86. Charlottu Auaztda, b. Aug. 20, 1861, in Sanbomton.
86.* Alvbsd GsitHisH, b. Aug. 18, 1863; a carpenter in TUton; m. Plora

A. Wlggin, dau. of Stephen £. (see), Aug. 18, 1872. Child: ~ 1. Flora Hor-
tense, b. March 22,1874.

87. Howabo Eugbbb, b. Sept. 8, 1866.
88. Btbon Fhilbkick, b. June 9,1860.
884. Bdtb p., a sister of [82], b. Nov. 8, .1827; m. Joseph S. Lang (see).

We have^ finally, .
89. Wibtbbop Dbabbobh. who moved ftom Canterbury to San*

bomton, and la not known to have been related to the other Dearborns
of town.' He was b. Dec. 22, 1778; m. Mary Hersey, dau. of Peter
(see). May 15, 1806 (Crockett) ; settled on her father's homestead
(Calef Hill), and there d. March 28, 1858, ae. 79—3; She had d.
April 23, 1849, ae. 67. Child: '

90. Mabt HsBSBTt b. Jan. 20, 1819; m. James H. Butler, of Nottingham
(see Hersey Family). (Another infant child of his d. April 19,1817.)-


